CITY OF MADISON
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
VARIANCE APPLICATION

$500 Filing Fee
Type or legibly print using blue or black ink.
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Application Requirements

The Zoning Board of Appeals may refer or deny applicants with incomplete applications. Note, the maximum
printed size for drawings 1s 11” x 17.” Please provide the following information:

Pre-application meeting with staff. Before you submit this application, meet with the Zoning
= Administrator. Together, you will discuss your proposed project and submission material. Contact
Zoning at least one week prior to the application submission deadline to schedule the meeting. Your
application will not be accepted unless a pre-application meeting has been held.
Faf Site plan, drawn to scale. We recommend a registered survey, but it is not required. On the plan,
show the following:
& Lot lines.
& Existing and proposed structures. Include dimensions and setback distances to all property
lines.
® Approximate location of structures on properties next to variance.
8 Major landscape elements, fencing, retaining walls or other relevant site features.
& Scale (1” = 20" or 1" = 30’ preferred).
8 North arrow.
Elevations from all directions showing existing and proposed. Show the existing structure and
B proposed addition(s).
Interior floor plan of existing and proposed structure, if required. Most additions and
o expansions will require floor plans.
Front yard variance requests. Show the front yard setback of all other properties on the same
O block face. %
Lakefront setback variance requests. Provide a survey prepared by a registered land surveyor.
0 The survey must show existing setbacks of buildings on adjacent lots. p
Variance requests involving slope, grade, or trees. Show:
= a Approximate location and amount of slope.
o Direction of drainage. UA—
a Location, species and size of trees.
& Email digital copies of all plans and drawings to: zoning@cityofmadison.com.
< Pay $500 filing fee on or before submission deadline. Payment may be made in person by
appointment at the Zoning counter, by mail to City of Madison Building Inspection, P. O. Box 2984,
Madison WI 53701-2984, or placed in the drop box at the Doty Street entrance to the Madison
Municipal Building 215 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. When mailing or using the drop box, please
include a note that payment is for a variance application, state the subject property address and
provide your contact information.
CHECK HERE. [ understand that as part of my variance request, City of Madison staff will need
g . -+ ity of Madisor
access to my property. Staff will take photographs and do a pre-hearing inspection of the property. I
give City Staff permission to enter my property, inspect the property, and take photographs.
g  CHECK HERE. I acknowledge that any statements implied as fact require evidence.
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g/ CHECK HERE. City of Madlson staff has glven me a copy of the standards that the Zoning Board of
Appeals will use to review variance applications,

, /
- R . B
R L e Date: __ /

--------------------------------------- (For Office Use Only)-~= e o= mn e oot

DECISION
The Board, in actorgdance with its findings of fact, hereby deterimines that the requested vatianee for
_ (does) (does not) meet all the standards for a varjance, Further
findings of fact are stated in the minutes of this public hearing.

The Zonlng Board of Appeals: DApprove.d _ Dbenied D(:ondltionally Approved

Zoning Board of Appeals Chalr; Dete:
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1. There are conditions unique to the property of the applicant that do not apply generally fo other properties in the district.

The house at 938 Spaight St. and its fronf porch date to 1902. The house is classified as historic and the changes proposed have
previously been approved by Landmarks Commission. The majority of restoration of the front porch will occur outside of the side yard setback
to the north, This work includes extending the porch fo the south fo ifs original width, recreating stone piers under new double columns with
period detailing. replacing the porch walk surface, and replacing the handrails. The pier in the front comer adjacent to the stair and at the
house is in the side yard setback and heeds to be replaced for structural reasons but does not increase the area currently in the setback.

The wood-framed fire escape af the rear of the building is also existing and has been in place for several decades, but no longer meets
code. In order fo bring the rear fire escape to code compliance, the second and third floor landings will need to be expanded, as well as the
addition of code-compliant stair runs fo grade. As with the front porch, the majority of the work proposed wilt occur outside of the side yard
setback and the area within the setback at ground level will not be increased.

2. The variance is not contrary 1o the sprint, purpose, and intent of the regulation in the zoning district and Is not contrary to public interest,

We will not be moving any closer fo the property line at either the front porch or the rear fire escape. Nor will the area within the side
yard setback be increasing at ground level in the front or the rear. The visual mass of the front porch is not changing from its existing volume as
it relates to the setback area. The addition to the rear fire escape is an open wood construction consistent with the existing fire escape
construction.

3. For an area variance, compliance with the strict letter of the ordinance would unreasonably prevent use of the property for a permitted
purpose or would render compliance with the ordinance unnecessarily burdensome.

The front porch is in need of structural repair to prevent failure and to be brought up to code for the guard rails (IBC Section 1015). The
rear fire escape also needs to be brought up to curent code for several deficiencies (IBC Sections 1011, 1015, 1024). An addition to the existing
fire escape structure rather than its removal is the best way to achieve this. The rear fire escape is required for the following reasons: Section 805
of the IEBC for Means of Egress sends me to the IBC for the minimum number of exits required. Table 1006.3.2(1) Stories with one exit or access to
one exit for R-2 occupancies in the IBC allows for one exit in R-2 below the fourth floor, provided the building is sprinklered and provided with
emergency escape and rescue openings in accordance with Section 1030 of the IBC. Section 1030 dictates the required openings and
locations of exit components, of which the doors on to the rear fire escape exceed the minimums. The size of the rear exit is set in Section 1011
of the IBC. Section 1011.2 Exception 1 requires the stair to have a minimum width of not less than 34" clear. This minimum distance is also
required along the entire path of travel, Section 1024.2. The current stairs from 3rd to 2nd do not meet code as they are only 24" wide. Where
the stair lands on the 2nd floor, the clear width is also reduced below 36". The 3rd floor landing is roughly at the same elevation as the roof
overhang, which means the landing needs to extend further from the rear of the building to maintain the required minimum clear distance,
with new code-compliant stairs down to 2nd floor beyond, closer fo the rear property line. The increase in landing size for the two upper levels
would add a total of 16 square feet of space in the setback at 12' (6 saft) and 19' (10sqft), but allow for maintaining 90+% of the existing fire
escape structure,

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is created by the terms of the ordinance rather than by a person who has a present interest in the property.

The existing building is ocated within the side yard setback to the north. The original existing front eniry door and rear unit exit door are
set close to the north wall of the building and can not be relocated in such a way to remove the encroachment of the existing front porch or
rear fire escape,

5. The proposed variance shall not create substantial detriment to the adjacent property.

No additional exterior lighting is to be added. The shadows cast by the front porch throughout the morming hours will not substanticilly
change. Given the site's large existing frees to the west and the orientation of Spaight St, the additional shading possible by the fire escape
stairs only happens during limited parts of the year, and only for a few hours during those weeks.

6. The proposed variance shall be compatibie with the character of the immediate neighborhood.

All of the exterior renovations have been geared foward restoring the original look and character of the building as it was in 1902, while
maintaining current life safety requirements. From removing the metal fire escapes on the front and side of the building, fo restoring the original
lap board siding and window frim, to returning the front porch to its originat size, the Landmarks Commission have deemed the exterior updates
to be appropriate and an improvement to the overalt look of the building. While the rear fire escape is not original fo the building, it is
requirement of the current codes.
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